

23-1190

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

ACLR, LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

---

*Appeal from the United States District Court of Federal Claims  
in Case No. 1:15-cv-00767-PEC  
(Hon. Patricia E. Campbell-Smith, Judge)*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

THOMAS K. DAVID  
JOHN A. BONELLO  
RESTON LAW GROUP LLP  
2100 Reston Parkway, Suite 450  
Reston, Virginia 20191  
tdavid@restonlaw.com  
jbonello@restonlaw.com  
Office: (703) 264-2220

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant,*

JANUARY 30, 2023

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Factual Background.....	2
1. Part D RAC Contract - Base Year 2011 – PWS.....	4
2. Plan Year 2007 Duplicate Payment Audit.....	6
3. CMS Actions - 2011 Base Year.....	7
4. Part D RAC Contract - Base Year Extension 2012/2013.....	8
5. Statement Of Work .....	11
6. Plan Year 2010 Duplicate Payment Audit.....	12
7. Constructive Termination For Convenience Costs.....	15
Procedural Posture.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22
Standard Of Review.....	22
1. The CFC Erred In Not Granting ACLR Summary Judgment On Its Plan Year 2007 Duplicate Payment Breach Of Contract Claim .....	22
2. The CFC Erred In Imposing A Retroactive Constructive Termination For Convenience Given The Underlying Facts Of This Case.....	25

3.	The Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment As To ACLR Breach Of Duty Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Claims As To The Plan Year 2007 And 2010 Duplicate Payment Audits .....	33
4.	The CFC Erred In Holding That ACLR Is Not Entitled To Compensation For A Percentage Of The Contract Price.....	36
5.	The CFC Erred In Failing To Grant Summary Judgment To ACLR As To The Preparation, Presentation, And Pursuit Of Settlement Claim Costs Related To The Settlement Claim.....	40
6.	The CFC Erred In Granting The Government Summary Judgment On The Issue Of ACLR’s Standard Record Keeping System Under FAR 52.212-4(L).....	46
	CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT .....	56
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330, 130 S.Ct. 2295, 176 L.Ed.2d 1070 (2010) .....	28
<i>Appeal of -- Trirad Techs. Inc.</i> , ASBCA No. 58855, 15-1 B.C.A. (CCH) ¶ 35898 (Feb. 23, 2015).....	52
<i>Appeal of Poston Logging</i> , AGBCA 97-168-1, 99-1 BCA ¶ 30188, 41GC ¶ 60.....	26
<i>Appeal of SWR, Inc.</i> , ASBCA No. 56708, 15-1 B.C.A. (CCH) ¶ 35832 (Dec. 4, 2014) .....	36, 44, 52, 53
<i>Banks v. U.S.</i> , 314 F.3d 1304 (Fed Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Dairy Sales Corp. v. United States</i> , 593 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1979).....	44
<i>Erwin v. United States</i> , 19 Cl. Ct. 47 (1989) .....	26
<i>Horn &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 123 Fed. Cl. 728 (2015).....	51
<i>Horn &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 140 Fed. Cl. 142 (2017).....	24, 38, 39
<i>Info. Tech. &amp; Applications Corp. v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	47
<i>Intern. Prod. v. U.S.</i> , 492 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 434 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	45
<i>JKB Solutions and Services, LLC v. United States</i> , 18 F.4th 704 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	25

*Kalvar Corp., Inc. v. United States*,  
 543 F.2d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 1976) .....42, 44

*Krygoski Constr. Co., Inc. v. United States*,  
 94 F.3d 1537 (Fed. Cir.1996) .....32

*Lua v. United States*,  
 123 Fed. Cl. 269 (2015), *aff'd*, 843 F.3d 950 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....30

*Magic Brite Janitorial v. United States*,  
 72 Fed. Cl. 719 (2006).....56

*Malone v. United States*,  
 849 F.2d 1441 (Fed.Cir.1988), *modified*, 857 F.2d 787  
 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....28, 34

*Metcalf Const. Co. v. United States*,  
 742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....28

*Millgard Corp. v. E.E. Cruz/Nab/Fronier-Kemper*,  
 No. 99 CIV.2952 LBS, 2003 WL 22801519 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2003).....30

*Perfect Form Mfg. LLC v. United States*,  
 142 Fed. Cl. 778 (2019).....52

*Precision Pine & Timber, Inc. v. United States*,  
 596 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....28, 33

*Stockton E. Water Dist. v. United States*,  
 70 Fed. Cl. 515 (2006).....31

*Tigerswan v. United States*,  
 118 Fed. Cl. 447 (2014).....32

*Torncello v. United States*,  
 681 F.2d 756 (Ct. Cl. 1982).....25

*Van Engers v. Perini Corp.*,  
 No. CIV. A. 92-1982, 1993 WL 235911 (E.D. Pa. June 28, 1993) .....30

*Winter v. Cath-dr/Balti Joint Venture*,  
 497 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....35

*Woll v. United States*,  
 45 Fed. Cl. 475 (1999).....29

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**



28 U.S.C. §1295(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1491 .....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3321 .....	38
41 U.S.C. §7101-7109 .....	1
41 U.S.C. 7102(d) .....	43
42 CFR §1001.1901 (2011) .....	9
48 C.F.R. § 1.601(a).....	35
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-42(g)(1)(i)(A).....	42
48 C.F.R. § 37.602 .....	4
48 C.F.R. § 43.102 .....	35
Court of Federal Claims Rule 8(c)(1) .....	30
FAR 52.212-4(l).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. Cir. R. 47.5 .....	1
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 (1981).....	28
Nash & Cibinic, <i>Federal Procurement Law</i> 1115 (3d ed. 1980) .....	25
<a href="https://www.dau.edu/aap/pages/ArticleContent.aspx?itemid=18384">https://www.dau.edu/aap/pages/ArticleContent.aspx?itemid=18384</a> .....	29
